

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/11/2023 2:30 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SUPREME COURT NO. 1023634

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 84712-1-I

CITY OF EDMONDS,
a Washington Municipal Corporation

Respondent,

v.

THE EDMONDS EBB TIDE ASSOCIATION OF
APARTMENT OWNERS,
a Washington Nonprofit Corporation,

Petitioner.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Jeffrey B. Taraday, WSBA No. 28182
Beth R. Ford, WSBA No. 44208
Lighthouse Law Group PLLC
600 Stewart Street, Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 273-7400
Fax: (206) 273-7401
Email: jeff@lighthouselawgroup.com
beth@lighthouselawgroup.com

Attorneys for Respondent City of Edmonds

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. The City's Development Of A Continuous Walkway 1

 B. Petitioner’s Predecessor-In-Interest Granted The City An
 Access Easement To Construct A Walkway With A Height
 Limit Of 17 Feet..... 2

 C. The City Planned To Fill The Missing Link As Part Of Its
 Edmonds Waterfront Redevelopment Project 4

 D. The City Brought This Action To Determine The Scope Of Its
 Real Property Rights Under The Access Easement 6

IV. ARGUMENT: THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 7

 A. Standard Of Review 8

 B. Petitioner Has Failed To Show That The Decision Regarding
 Ripeness And Justiciability Is Inconsistent With A Supreme
 Court Decision Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Or A Decision Of The
 Court Of Appeals Under RAP 13.4(b)..... 8

 C. Petitioner Has Failed To Show That The Decision Regarding
 Easement Interpretation Is Inconsistent With A Supreme Court
 Decision Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) Or A Decision Of The Court
 Of Appeals Under RAP 13.4(b)(2) 11

 1. The Court Of Appeals Properly Held That The Easement
 Allowed For Underground Construction..... 11

 2. The Court Of Appeals Made No Ruling As To The
 Exclusivity Of The Easement..... 13

 3. Court Of Appeals Did Not *Sua Sponte* Overturn The
 Ruling Of The Trial Court As To Ambiguity..... 13

 D. Petitioner Has Failed To Show That The Petition Involves An
 Issue Of Substantial Public Interest Under RAP 13.4(b)(4)... 17

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bloome v. Haverly,</u> 154 Wn. App. 129, 225 P.3d 330 (2010)	8, 9, 10
<u>Coleman v. Everett,</u> 194 Wash. 47, 76 P.2d 1007 (1938)	11, 12
<u>Dalton M, LLC v. N. Cascade Tr. Servs., Inc.,</u> 534 P.3d 339 (2023)	14, 15
<u>In re Flippo,</u> 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016)	17
<u>Johnson v. Lake Cushman Maint. Co.,</u> 5 Wn. App. 2d 765, 425 P.3d 560 (2018)	13
<u>Kruse v. Hemp,</u> 121 Wn.2d 715, 853 P.2d 1373 (1993)	10
<u>Paradise Orchards Gen. P'ship v. Fearing,</u> 122 Wn. App. 507, 517, 94 P.3d 372, 377 (2004)	15
<u>State v. Watson,</u> 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	17
<u>Sunnyside Valley Irrig. Dist. v. Dickie,</u> 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003)	16
<u>Yorkston v. Whatcom Cnty.,</u> 11 Wn. App. 2d 815, 461 P.3d 392 (2020)	16

Rules

RAP 12.1(b)	16
RAP 13.4(b)	8
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	11, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	11, 13
RAP 13.4(b)(4)	17
